%%&&9&9&&9&0&&9&&9&?&9&9&9&%&9&9&&&&5 T 0 B s T s e LA
5

%

bbb bbbk b bt Fr ok FoFoFFod

BUEUN

ECONOMY UPRIGHT TYPE

OWNER’S MANUAL

X
- \

i

sML——

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.

PEREFP PP PPPRPPPPPPRPRPRPRRRFRPRRPRRFRPRRPPPPPPPPPRPPPPPRPRS

=}3 4201-5899-01 .
S i e T S S T e S S S o S S A i S S



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction to the Owner’s Manual

1. Handling Preosmtions ..o il e i B ol e OITIONS M s st e s s S s 2
2. Prevention of Counterfeiting and Conmmabiii. ... ... v o0 Biliss sasssssssss sastitnmssibssrssssssensssses 2
3. Precamtions Concerning the Place of Tostall st M i oo ool Bl 0 il vvvisiassussaibinss 3
4, Nt Ol PRED ot i ittt oot R oo AL e I B 5 Lo T e !
3: Service Switch PUnCHORR «..oeiimisssaimnsiio oo TN« oot Bosis oo o> ook i3 s i boambasms 6
6.’ Disassembling and Adjusting the Handle Umit ... 200080 0 ..o 00 Bl tbasiinsass 7
7. Disassembling and Adjusting the Accelerator and Brake .........ccccooeeveeeeeeecnecevenecneeereeeens 8
8. DI SR vovananamminimssiiisivmiisaamitiiim s s i s E e 9
2 BPROM LOBIHOBE .ot Ihoibirismon oo i i A e IR e b i s il 10
10 TER0 MENIE s iR aisienisan i s ions s m s xS s s s e et 11
L1 POreg LBt iiidananisinvsmimsisiissmnstosibne i o i s b sstmvmboibsbessisinnd 17
L2 NI nns ERROr g S e rneiiimoniohbimmmen s oo U I ML 5 Lk e f bk st s 31
SPECIFICATIONS
INSTALLATION SPACE : 550 mm (21.7 in.) W x 830 mm (32.9 in.) D
POWER : AVE.165W
CR.T. : 20
WEIGHT : 98 kg (216 1bs.)
L HEIGHT : 1650 mm (65 in.)
NOTE

« Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement changes without notice.

INTRODUCTION TO THE OWNER’S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSIs, micro-
processors, etc. and a wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been supplying various
innovative and popular game machines to the world market. This OWNER’S manual is in-
tended to provide detailed comments together with all the necessary information covering the
operation in general of electronic assemblies, electromechanicals, servicing control, spare
parts, etc. as regards the TURBO OUT RUN, ECONOMY UPRIGHT, a new SEGA product.
The manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical expertise
especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc. Carefully read so as to acquire sufficient
knowledge before working on the machine. Should there be a malfunction, non-technical
personnel should under no circumstances touch the interior system.



1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to
ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

* Be sure to turn the power off before working on the machine.

* To insert or pull out the plug quickly is dangerous.

« It is necessary to make sure that the power cord or the grounding wire is not exposed on
the road, etc. in a manner so as to be dangerous. Make sure that grounding connections are
made safely at the position where so specified.

« Do not use any fuse that does not meet the specified rating.

+ Make complete connections for the IC board and other connectors. Insufficient insertion is
very dangerous.

« For protection of the disk, please remove from machine prior to relocation.

Also, for the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tone is allowed. The use of a tester is
not permitted, so be careful in this regard. After confirming that there are no irregularities,
turn the power ON.

2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

LABELLING

To prevent counterfeits and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA prod-
ucts. When handling such goods, be sure to confirm the labels. They are used to prevent
illegal acts such as the unauthorized copying of the products and the printed circuit boards
thereof or carrying on business by manufacturing similar merchandise or by converting,
selling or using such products or printed circuit boards.

ORIGINAL SEAL LICENSE SEAL
The following seal is put on the The following seal is put on the
machines manufactured by kits , such as the printed circuit boards,
SEGA. of SEGA products.
-3 GV STAA
FUSFIE) | WEFEI
ORIGINAL SEAL LICENSE SEAL

™IS FPRODUCT 18
e FACTURED UNDER
Tl LICEmCE OF

AND MANUTACTUREID BY
BEGA ENTERPRISES LTD

mEls fwIfEPRISES LTD

LICENSE B
1 TURBO OUT RUN
LI
1

SROA INTERPRISES LTD

{ Fre v
s st ot b b L L - e

B A

TURBO OUT RUN
NO.

BIOA ENTERPRISES LTD

i
i
q
{
i
i

e e e R T g o b i

¢
}
¢
¢
ORIGINAL & :
b
b
t
b
¢

COPYRIGHT NOTICE
This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:

© SEGA 1989

This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1989 and is the property of SEGA
ENTERPRISES, LTD.



3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING THE PLACE OF
INSTALLATION

The TURBO OUT RUN ECONOMY UPRIGHT is an indoor game machine. Absolutely do
not install it outside. Even indoors, avoid installing in places mentioned below so as to ensure
proper usage:

« Places subject to rain or water leakage, or condensation due to humidity.
« In the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower.

« Places subject to direct sunlight.

« Places subject to heat sources from heating units, etc., or hot air.

« Vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile chemicals or hazardous matter.

+ Sloped surfaces.

« Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.
« Places subject to any type of violent impact.

+ Dusty places.




4. NAME OF PARTS @

BACK PLATE (Behind Marquee)
4231-0108

DESIGN PLATE, Marquee
4231-0093

20" MONITOR
2000-5090

FRONT GLASS
POW1-1811
CABINET

CONTROL PANEL ASSY.
SOR-20003

ACCEL - BRAKE UNIT
SOR-1800

COIN DOOR ASSY.

2200-0000 ACCEL PEDAL

POW-1623

BRAKE PEDAL
POW-2609

TOOLS (TAMPERPROOF WRENCH)

M4 540-0006-01
M5 540-0007-01
M8 540-0009-01



4. NAME OF PARTS @

GAME BOARD
[ W 834-6919-02

N
¥
AP - 1
T S . R D5, Ve tort et * Y
b :
e U ad
{L ['Il{- | a
SW UNIT ASSY : S ol T lo
KR- 1059 : W fl{ !” ' »
Ll 5y _
e ”
ol

SHIELD CASE
SOR1-0011

SHIELD CASE LID
SOR1-0003

ASSY POWER SPLY
SOR-40003




S. SERVICE SWITCH FUNCTIONS

The layout as shown below can be viewed by opening the coin chute door.

® SERVICE SWITCH @ TEST SWITCH

COIN CHUTE DOOR s, o s e i VO __

@ POTENTIOMETER KNOB CASH BOX
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
® SERVICE SWITCH.................... Used for the purpose of servicing and increasing

the credits without registering on the meter (this

allows you to check the game).

@ TEST SWITCH......c.cevvvienannenn For operating this switch, see SELF-TESTING.

@ POTENTIOMETER ADJUSTMENT



6. DISASSEMBLING AND ADJUSTING THE HANDLE UNIT

TAMPERPROOF SCREW M8

To open the CONTROL PANEL
N i) take off the 3 M8
N i TAMPERPROOF screws.
; After doing this, spring

replacements and steering
adjustments can be made.

/ et \CONTROL PANEL

| V.R. ADJUSTMENTS |

The V.R. value adjustments are made in the INPUT TEST mode.

® Loosen SCREW A of BR BRKT (SOR-2116), turn GEAR A and make sure that the on-

screen value is approximately 80H. When fastening the SCREWS, adjust the GEAR
backlash also.

®

Furthermore, loosen the two SCREWSs “B,” turn GEAR “B”” and make a fine adjustment
to (80H*1).

| /e
I ) |
)
SCREW “B" (
D § |
GEAR “A” y ¥

VR BRKT
(SOR-2116) SCREW “A”




7. DISASSEMBLING AND ADJUSTING THE ACCELERATOR
AND BRAKE

To remove the accelerator/brake unit, take off the 7 M5 TAMPERPROOF SCREWS.

BRAKE PEDAL

TAMPERPROOQOF SCREW (M5)
e’ ra
ACCELERATOR/BRAKE UNIT
0 o ]
0
o ACCELERATOR PEDAL

Q
ACCELERATOR ACCELERATOR BRAKE GEAR
BRACKET GEAR
BRAKE
. - POTENTIOMETER

p I‘ i
L) ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT SCREWA | ;.Eﬁ,[ = SCREW B
4-#[@; -
: BRAKE
Y | _BRACKET

Adjusting the Accelerator/Brake

Make adjustments of the Accelerator/Brake by using the following procedure:

Perform the V.R. numerical adjustments in the test mode’s INPUT TEST screen.

® Loosen SCREW A of VR BRACKET, turn GEAR A and make sure that the on-screen
numerical value becomes approximately 20H. When fastening the screw, adjust the gear

backlash also.
® Then, loosen SCREW B, turn GEAR B and make fine adjustments to 20H+4.

Reference value (OVER AOH)
ACCELERATOR

{CH 1DH 1EH 1FH 20H 21H 22H 23H 24H |— Maximum

BRAKE
Allowable adjustment range (OVER 80H)



8. DIP SWITCH

TURBO RUN OUT U.S. ONLY (834-6919-02)

COIN/CREDIT OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIP SW A
COIN SW #1
GAME PRICE SETTING - - = DIF;SWITC: - : - = COIN SW #2
1COIN 1 CREDIT OFF OFF OFF OFF | OFF OFF OFF OFF :
1COIN 2CREDITS | ON OFF OFF OFF | ON OFF OFF OFF
1 COIN 3CREDITS | OFF ON OFF OFF | OFF ON OFF OFF
5 COINS 1 CREDIT ON ON OFF OFF |ON ON OFF OFF
6 COINS 1 CREDIT OFF OFF ON OFF | OFF OFF ON OFF
1 COIN GCREDITS |ON OFF ON OFF [ON OFF ON OFF
2 COINS i CREDIT OFF ON ON OFF | OFF ON ON OFF
3COINS 1 CREDIT ON ON ON OFF|ON ON ON OFF
4 COINS 1 GREDIT OFF OFF OFF ON | OFF OFF OFF ON
2 COINS JCREDITS |ON OFF OFF ON |ON OFF OFF CN
6 CCINS ACREDITS | OFF ON OFF ON |OFF ON OFF ON
4COINS 3CREDITS |ON ON OFF ON [ON ON OFF ON
5 COINS GCREDITS | OFF OFF ON ON | OFF OFF ON ON
4 COINS SCREDITS |ON OFF ON ON |ON OFF ON ON
2 COINS 3CREDITS |OFF ON ON ON |OFF ON ON ON
FREE PLAY ON ON ON ON [ON ON ON ON
COIN SW. #1 COIN SW. #2
GAME OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIPSWB
GAME OPTION SETTING 12 3 4 5 & 7 8

NOT USE OFF OFF
*CABINET  NOT USE ON OFF
TYPE NOT USE OFF ON /7

COCKPIT (UR) ON ON
- ADVERTISE OFF OFF &
SOUND ON ON /77 STTTT
* TURBO USE TURBO SHIFTER OFF 77 77
SW NOT USE ON /
o s A /4
CONTINUE 5 ON ON
- o T d
DIFFICULTY  HARD OFF ON DIP SW

HARDEST ON ON




9. EPROM LOCATIONS

GAME BD TURBO OUT RUN

834-6919-02
¥ g
7
o ol 277
g
CPUBD ﬁ
VIDEOBD <= —c
CPU BD 837-6905 VIDEO BD 837-6906
19 = mU
18 g
17 - D
<
16 =
15
T gl
(1]
o|Nf©
—|ud
¥1 [& 1] [2 S o Nwlo [
91 o 3| (4 alolofs e
5 6 [
—|W|h 9
IC No. CPU BD SIZE 837-6905 IC No. VIDEO BD SIZE 837-6906
1| 118 EPR-12409 1 9 OPR-12307
2| 183 EPR-12410 2| 10 OPR-12308
3| 117 MAIN EPR-12411 al a1 OPR-12309
4| 132 PROGRAM EPR-12412 4| 12 OPR-12310
5| 116 512 | EPR-12292 5| 13 OPR-12311
6| 131 —20 | EPR-12293 6| 14 OPR-12312
7| 58 OPR-12294 7| 15 OPR-12313
8| 76 SuB OPR-12295 8| 186 OBJECT 512 | OPR-12314
a| 57 PROGRAM OPR-12296 9| 17 DATA -20 | OPR-12315
10| 75 OPR-12297 10| 18 OPR-12316
1] 11 ROAD DATA 256 | EPR-12298 11| 19 OPR-12317
12| 47 -25 | EPR-12298 12| 20 OPR-12318
13| 88 | SOUND PROGRAM EPR-12300 13| 21 OPR-12319
14| 66 OPR-12301 14| 22 OPR-12320
15| 67 OPR-12302 15| 23 OPR-12321
16| 68 SOUND 512 | OPR-12303 16| 24 OPR-12322
DATA o 4 2
o e | ehie] e (@
— DATA -25 -
19| 71 OPR-12306 19| 104 OPR-12325

10




10. TEST MODE

This TEST MODE enables the checking of the Game Board’s function, detecting of the
wiring and switch defects, monitor color/sound adjustments, €tc., t0 be performed.

1. Selection of Test Items

(1) Push the TEST SWITCH is pushed, the following Test Item Menu will be displayed.
4 .

DIAGNOSTIC VER. 1.00
= (INDIVIDUAL) @
= MEMORY TEST @

INPUT TEST )]

OUTPUT TEST @

MOTOR TEST

SOUND TEST ®

CRT TEST ®

DIPSW. ASSIGN. @

BOOKKEEPING

BACKUP RAM CLEAR @

EXIT @

SELECT BY STEERING
PUSH TEST BUTTON!
98 P,
@ TNDIVEERIAL ol ovaamnsvamnuansos INDIVIDUAL/CONTINUE mode changes.
® MEMORY TEST ...ccvvvviieinnnnnn. Performs the GAME BOARD’s MEMORY IC test.
@ INPUT TEST s % wsnmuyeess Checks numerical values of switches, steerings, etc.
@ QUTPUTTEST cvviiiiiiiiininnnns Checks START LAMP ON/OFF.
B SOUNITEST oo Checks the SOUND ROM and POWER
AMPLIFIER.
B TRT TBET . ovncieoamambinss Checks the COLOR BAR display for MONITOR
adjustments.

@ DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENT ... Displays the condition of DIP SWITCH A and B.

BOOKKEEPING ;i esvovanass Displays the bookkeeping of the game frequency,
game time, etc.

® BACKUP RAM CLEAR........... Clears the bookkeeping of the game frequency,
game time, etc.

@ EXTIT coiniieiieiieiinniannnensnnnne Returns to the ordinary game screen.

11




* MOTOR TEST can not be selected.

(2) Turning the steering wheel to the left causes the arrow mark to move downward and
turning it to the right causes the arrow mark to move upward. Bring the arrow to the
desired item and push the TEST SWITCH to conduct the test.

(3) To proceed to another TEST, press the TEST SWITCH again and the menu screen
will return.

(4) When the test has been completed, bring the arrow to EXIT and push the TEST
SWITCH.

. Explanation of Each Test Item.
(1) INDIVIDUAL

By bringing the ARROW mark to INDIVIDUAL and pushing the TEST SW or the
START button, the display will change from “INDIVIDUAL” to “CONTINUE.”
During “CONTINUE,” when a test item is finished, the next test starts automatically.
Therefore, this is convenient when carrying out all the tests at one time.

(2) MEMORY TEST

Checks whether MEMORY IC’s on the GAME BOARD are satisfactory or not.
“GOOD” will be indicated for the satisfactory IC’s, and “BAD,” for any defective IC

No..
4 T\
DIAGNOSTIC
MEMORY TEST

* ¥ ROMS TEST * *
I - 115 Ic: . 16 IC 117
IC 130 e 131 e 132
A Y | IC 65 IC 66
IC 133 IC 86 IC 87
IC 67 IC 68
IC 88 | & 89

* ¥ RAMS TEST * *
IC 135 IC 136 X
I1C 120 IC

\N"—M

12



(3) INPUT TEST

Checks the condition of each switch, and the V.R. values of the steering, accelerator
and brake.

f 3
DIAGNOSTIC
INPUT TEST
COIN #1 START @
COIN #2 SERVICE
LOW GEAR
HIGH GEAR
®
HANDLE RIGHT LEFT 80H
BRAKE 30H (x4H)
ACCEL @ 30H
R A

@ Operate each switch, and if “ON” is indicated for the applicable switch, then it is OK.

@ The following cases are satisfactory: When the steering wheel is turned fully to the
right, the V.R. value increases to CBH or higher; and when it is fully turned to the
left, the value decreases to less than 33H; and when you take your hands off from the
steering wheel, the value shows 80Hx4.

® It is satisfactory if the V.R. value increases to CBH or higher when the
accelerator/brake is applied, and it is 20H+4 when these are not applied.

(4) OUTPUT TEST

Allows the START button LAMP TEST to be conducted. When the lamp being tested
turns ON and OFF, it is satisfactory.

DIAGNOSTIC
OUTPUT TEST

* START LAMP
* BRAKE LAMP

13




(5) SOUND TEST

Enables only the sound to be emitted; and allows the operation of the SOUND ROM,
SOUND CIRCUIT and POWER AMPLIFIER to be checked.

Turn the steering wheel so as bring the arrow to the desired sound test item and then
push the START button to cause the sound to be emitted.

4 DIAGNOSTIC h
SOUND TEST
1. COININ 10. VOICE 1
2. CHECK POINT 11. VOICE 2
3. SIGNAL 1 12 .
4. . 13. .
5, . 14. .
6. . 15, .
1. . 16. .
8. . 17. .
. . 18. MUSIC 3
SELECT BY STEERING
PUSH START BUTTON!
9 /

(6) C.R.T. TEST

Displays the color bar for the monitor adjustment.

~

CR.T.TEST

RED
GREEN Each colorin 8
BLUE gradations

[~ BRIGHTNESS (from white to black)

J

14



(7) DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENT

The condition of DIP SWITCH A and B is displayed. For details of each switch,
refer to P 12, 12. DIP SWITCH.

/

r—-—"'-f-d

4 DIAGNOSTIC )
DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENT
1 2 A T S
DIPSW A. OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF _|
DIPSWB. ON ON ON OFF OFF OFF JFF OFF
A
1234 COINSW #1 1COIN 1CREDIT __—— |
5678 COINSW #2 1COIN  1CREDIT
B
12 TYPE COCKPIT — |
3 ADVERTISE SOUND ON—0u |
4 TURBOSW OFF
56 TIME ADJ NORMAL.
L 78 NUMBER OF ENEMY NORMAL y

\

GAME TIME ADJUSTMENT

THE OTHER CAR’S APPEARANCE
FREQUENCY

15

PRESENT DIP SW SETTING

COIN SW SETTING

1 2
OFF OFF NOTUSE

ON OFF NOTUSE
— OFF

ON NOT USE
ON ON COCKPIT

| ———— ON: The sound is emitted at the

time of the on-screen DEMO.

OFF: The sound is not emitted at the
the time of the on-screen DEMO.

57 68
OFF OFF NORMAL
ON OFF EASY
OFF ON HARD
ON ON HARDEST




(8) BOOKKEEPING

Displays the data of the game frequency and game time. Push the START button to

proceed to the next “page.”

P
DIAGNOSTIC VER. 1.00
BOOKKEEPING
COIN CHUTE #1 L
COIN CHUTE #2 £ @
COIN CREDITS RN ©)
SERVICE CREDITS ** @
TOTAL CREDITS ¥k * ®

TOTALTIME **H **M **35®

PUSH START BUTTON

~

;- N
DIAGNOSTIC VER. 1.00
NUMBER OF GAMES * ** @
CONTINUE Ll
AVE. SCORE k ok Kk ok ok ok k @
TOP SCORE ok k ok k ok * @
LOW SCORE * ok ok ok ok Kk @)
* % GAME TIME * *
TOTAL k*kH *x*xM *§ @
AVERAGE **H **M *S§ ®@
LONGEST **H **M *§ @
PUSH START BUTTON
\_ J
(9) BACKUP RAM CLEAR
DIAGNOSTIC VER. 1.00
BACK UP RAM CLEAR
= NO
YES
SELECT BY STEERING
PUSH TEST BUTTON §

16

* REFERENCE

@® Number of Tokens put in COIN CHUTE 1.
@ Number of Tokens put in COIN CHUTE 2.
@ Total sum of COIN CHUTE 1 and 2 credits.
® Credits registered by SERVICE SW.

® The total sum of @ and @.

® Total time during which the power was ON.
@ Game frequency (inclusive of CONTINUE).
Frequency of CONTINUE out of @.

@ Average score.

@ High score.

@ Lowest score.

@® Game play time during ©.

@ Average game time.

@ Longest game time.

All the BOOKKEEPING data can be cieared.
By using the steering wheel, bring the “=”
to YES and push the TEST button to clear
the data. When you do not want to clear them,

bring the “=" to No and push the TEST button.



11. PARTS LIST

@® ASSY SHIELD CASE W/O FAN (SOR-0001-01)

,(E\
%H R '
" QO ::::;:
l:': To-
Ill o
e
I!l
: &0 ,
e
: &0
:l
i
' 60
=,

9

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 SOR1-0011 SHIELD CASE

2 SOR1-0003 SHIELD CASE LID

3 SOR1-0004 BLIND LID
101 280-5079 NYLATCH GROMMET
102 280-5080 NYLATCH PLUNGER
103 839-0245 FILTER BD TURBO OUT RUN
201 010-0310-F S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3X10
301 600-5799-6 CONN JST 13P & AMP J 20P
302 600-5799-7 CONN JST 21P & AMP J 50P
303 600-5799-8 CONN JST 5P & MOLEX 6P
304 600-5799-9 CONN JST 6P & MOLEX 6P
305 600-5799-10 CONN JST 18P & AMP J 10PX2
307 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

17




@ TOP ASSY SOR ECONOMY U/R USA (SOR-00004)

18



@ TOP ASSY SOR ECONOMY U/R USA (SOR-00004)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 SOR-10004 ASSY CABINET ECONOMY U/R USA
2 SOR-40003 ASSY PWR SPLY ECONOMY U/R
3 834-6919-02 GAME BD TURBO OUT RUN
4 421-6594 STICKER SERIAL NO. INFO
5 4201-5899-01 OWNER'S MANUAL SOR ECONOMY U/R ENG
6 421-5800-94 ORIGINAL SEAL TURBO OUT RUN
7 421-6120 STICKER SEGA USA
8 421-6119-91 STICKER FCC
9 421-6709 STICKER SERVICE INSTR ENGLISH
10 4211-6671 STICKER DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE
11 421-7394-01 ADJUST INSTR SHEET TURBO OUT RUN EXP
12 420-5318 DISPLAY MANUAL 20" 200-5090 ENG
13 117-5123 NAME PLATE ELEC SPEC USA
14 SGB-1035X KEY BAG
15 SGMO-2675 POLYETHYLENE BAG
16 SGMO-3640 POLYETHYLENE COVER
17 SOR-0001-01 ASSY SHIELD CASE W/O FAN
220-5130 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
540-0007-01 WRENCH FOR TMP SCR DUAL TYPE M5
SOR-2111 EXT SPRING
540-0006-01 WRENCH FOR TMP SCR DUAL TYPE M4
POW-2615 EXT. SPRING
540-0009-01 WRENCH FOR TMP SCR DUAL TYPE M8
18 4211-6186-1 DENOMINATION SHEET 1 GAME 2X25¢
19 4211-6186-2 DENOMINATION SHEET 1 GAME 25¢
20 4211-6186-46 DENOMINATION SHEET 1 GAME 3X25¢
21 4231-0093 DESIGN PLATE, MARQUEE
22 422-0219-01 PLAY INSTR STICKER TURBO ENG
201 000-0416-FS M SCR PH W/FS M4X16
202 000-0530 M SCR PH M5X30
203 061-0005 SPR WSHR M5
204 069-0001 FLT WSHR 5.5-20X1.6
205 046-0001 SCR NAIL THH STNLS 1.5X16
206 0239-0024 S-TITE SCR FH M3X8
207 005-3113-F W SCR PH W/F 3.1X13

19




® ASSY CABINET ECONOMY U/R USA (SOR-10004)

= EOO

00,
GOEOBEBD

(DESE

1
\\ )
)
Al (“
gt
1

pOOOOL

It
; § = 1[ TURBO =

'J \ = lg « OUT RUNI=

\ —eee®
coocsclcoc- Il |
O gl e

20



@ ASSY CABINET ECONOMY U/R USA (SOR-10004)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 JI1-1706A UPPER PLEX BRACKET
2 POW1-1811 FRONT GLASS
3 JI-1705 MASK BOARD
4 ABI-1166Z TV MASK 20 TBO-3003
5 AB-1151Y TV MASK GRAY SMOKE (NOT USED)
6 JI1-1706B LOWER PLEX/GLASS BRACKET
7 SOR-20003 ASSY CONTROL PANEL ECONOMY U/R
8 SOR-1800 ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE
9 KR-1059 SW UNIT ASSY.
10 RA-1016 METER BRACKET
11 TY-1019X BRACKET TV
12 1050-0064 BRKT MAIN SW
13 105-5044 COVER
14 2000-5090 ASSY CLR DSPL 20 TYPE
15 VE-1036 FL BRACKET
16 421-6591-01 STICKER COIN METER (NOT USED)
17 4211-6672 STICKER MAIN SW PUSH ON PUSH OFF
18 600-0110 CABLE & PLUG ASSY W/EARTH
19 253-5092 CAP SW
20 600-5802-5 WIRE HARN JST 25P & CONN
21 600-5802-6 WIRE HARN JST 12P & CONN
22 600-5802-7 WIRE HARN JST 5P & CONN
23 600-5802-8 WIRE HARN JST 21P & CONN
24 600-5802-9 WIRE HARN JST 13P & CONN
26 POW-1623 ASSY ACCEL PEDAL
27 253-5257 BUSHING
28 253-5258 SPACER
101 220-5064 MAG CNTR 6 DIG DC 5V
102 280-0417 TERMINAL BINDING POST BLK
103 2800-0418 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 8.3
104 280-0425 CORD CLAMP ¢ 10
105 5090-0039 SWPB TYPE
106 509-0049 SW STOPPER ¢ 12
107 390-5099 ASSY FL LIGHT 8W
108 280-5009 CORD LAMP ¢ 21
109 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
110 180-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢ 15
201 000-0410-S M SCR PH W/S
202 054-0005 UNUT M5
203 000-0410-S M SCR PH W/S M5X10
204 000-0530 M SCR PH M5X30
205 005-3113-F W SCR RH W/F 3.1X13
206 006-3110 W SCR FH 3.1X10
207 008-0416 TMP PRF SCR TH M4X16

21




@ ASSY CABINET ECONOMY U/R USA (SOR-10004)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

208 031-0514-B CRG BLT BLK M5X14

209 010-0408-F S-TITE SCR W/F M4X8

210 00s-0812 TMP PRF SCR BH M8X12

211 031-0425-B CRG BLT BLK M4X25

212 051-0004 FLG NUT M4

213 069-0001 FLT WSHR 5.5-20X1.6

214 005-3516-F W SCR RH W/F 3.5X16

215 008-0525 TMP PRF SCR TH M5X25

216 061-0005 SPR WSHR M5

301 SGB-3928-2 WIRE HARN AC
211-5283-03BR CONN CAP 9090 03P-BR
209-0023 CONN CLOSED END
280-5015 FASTON RCPT 187
601-5905 ONE TOUCH SLEEVE 187
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm
211-0167 TERM LUG RND ID 5

302 SGB-3928-3 WIRE HARN EARTH
211-0167 TERMLUGRNDID5

303 SGB-3849-6 WIRE HARN MONITOR
211-5282-02YE CONN PLUG 9090 02P-YE
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm
209-0023 CONN CLOSED END
600-5133 CABLE & CONN 300L

304 SGB-3849-7 WIRE HARN DEMAG
211-5283-02BR CONN CAP 9090 02P-BR
211-5283-02YE CONN CAP 9090 02P-YE
211-5282-02YE CONN PLUG 9090 02P-YE
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm

305 SGB-3849-11 WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER
211-5283-04WH CONN CAP 9090 04P-WH
211-5282-04WH CONN PLUG 9090 04P-WH
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm

306 SGB-3824-20 WIRE HARN COIN METER
211-5282-04BR CONN PLUG 9090 04P-BR
209-0023 CONN CLOSED END
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm

307 SGB-3849-5 WIRE HARN FL
211-5282-02YE CONN PLUG 9090 02P-YE
209-0023 CONN CLOSED END
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm
211-5284 CONN PIN 9090 AWG 18-24
211-5285 CONN PIN 9090 AWG 14-20
211-5287 CONN SCCKET 9090 AWG 18-24
211-5288 CONN SOCKET 9090 AWG 14-20

22



23




® ASSY CONTROL PANEL ECONOMY U/R (SOR-20003)

(% O

@@Q\ ?

S , OSOS

() i/

=N
=
\ 1
I_ _ 3 4
i _,zv_._l-‘.:. -0
N
EEES0)
\A NN/

26



® ASSY CONTROL PANEL ECONOMY U/R (SOR-20003)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 SOR-2001 HANDLE WOODEN BASE
2 SOR-2002 HANDLE SHAFT COVER
3 SOR-2100 ASSY HANDLE UNIT
4 KR-1121Y STEERING HANDLE ¢ 270
5 KR-1125Y HANDLE EMBLEM
6 SOR1-2004 CONTROL PANEL BASE
7 6100-0235 TURBO SPEED SHIFTER
8 SOR1-2005 CONTROL PANEL PLATE
101 509-5218 PUSH BUTTON SW IT YELLOW W/LAMP
201 008-0410 TMP PRF SCR TH M4X10
202 008-0425 TMP PRF SCR TH M4X25
203 030-0620 HEX BLT M6X20
204 060-0006 FLT WSHR M6
205 061-0006 SPR WSHR M6
207 029-0201 HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK M6X20
208 031-0630-B CRG BLT BLK M6X30
209 069-0002 FLT WSHR 6.5-19X1.2
210 054-0006 UNUT M6
211 054-0005 UNUT M5
212 031-0514 CRG BLT M5X14
213 031-0410-B CRG BLT BLK M4X10
214 051-0004 FLG NUT M4
301 SGB-3938-2 WIRE HARN START SW
211-5282-04YE CONN PLUG 9090 04P-YE
280-0472 FASTON RCPT 110
601-5904 ONE TOUCH SLEEVE 110
302 SGB-3936-21 WIRE HARN TURBO SW
211-5282-03WH CONN PLUG 9090 03P-WH
310-5024-4 SUMITUBE F ¢ 4
209-0023 CONN CLOSED END
211-5284 CONN PIN 9090 AWG 18—24
601-0460 TIE BELT 85 mm
280-0425 CORD CLAMP¢ 10
280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

27



® ASSY PWR SPLY ECONOMY U/R (SOR-40003)

|0

B

Eili

B

_(|)_

e@?
/

@6@@

28



® ASSY PWR SPLY ECONOMY U/R (SOR-40003)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 POW-4006 WOODEN BASE
2 5600-5115 PWR XFMR 115/115/10
3 839-0035-01 PWR AMP DC 12V 10W
4 4211-7154 STICKER FUSE INSTR
5 4211-6690-01 STICKER 120V
6 1500-0265 CAP 22000uF/50V
¥ 4810-0157A DIODE BRIDGE, 8 AMP
101 4001-5072 SW REGU AC 90-240V +5V 11A
102 NOT USED
103 6010-0420 NOISE FILTER AC
104 514-5029-02 FUSE HOLDER 2P W/COVER
105 514-0034 FUSE 5A 6.4X30 mm
106 514-0040 FUSE 4A 6.4X30 mm
107 117-5167 TERMINAL 5P-2PX2 SHCRT
108 80-0419 HARNESS LUG
109 601-0769 STAPLE MAX #3
201 000-0412-FS M SCR PH W/FS M4x12
202 005-3113-F W SCR RH W/F 3.1X13
203 005-3116 W SCR RH 3.1X16
204 029-0173 W SCR RH 2.7X25
205 006-3113 W SCR FH 3.1X13
301 SGB-3938-1 WIRE HARN PWR SPLY

211-5282-02WH
211-5282-020R
211-5282-03WH
211-5282-03BR
211-5282-040R
211-5283-02YE
211-5283-02RE
211-5283-03WH
211-5283-04YE
211-5283-04WH
211-5283-09WH
211-5283-09YE
211-5296-04
211-5296-06
211-5296-08
211-5284

211-5285
211-5287

211-5288
211-0005
211-0167
280-0472
280-5015
601-0460
601-5904
601-5905

CONN PLUG 9090 02P-WH
CONN PLUG 9090 02P-OR
CONN PLUG 9090 03P-BR
CONN PLUG 9090 03P-BR
CONN PLUG 9090 04P-OR
CONN CAP 9090 02P-YE
CONN CAP 9090 02P-RE
CONN CAP 9090 03P-WH
CONN CAP 9090 04P-YE
CONN CAP 9090 04P-WH
CONN CAP 9090 09P-WH
CONN CAP 9090 09P-YE
CONN MOLEX FEM 5239 04P
CONN MOLEX FEM 5239 06P
CONN MOLEX FEM 5239 08P
CONN PIN 9090 ANG 18-24

CONN PIN 9090 AWG 14-20
CONN SOCKET 9090 AWG 18-24

CONN SOCKET 9090 AWG 14-20
CONN CRIMP LOCK
TERMLUGRNDID 5

FASTON RCPT 110

FASTON RCPT 187

TIE BELT 85 mm

ONE TOUCH SLEEVE 11.0

ONE TOUCH SLEEVE 187

29






12. WIRING DIAGRAM

A
0

~hpeuetoe B3
del L5

i
oEf LST NNy LA ©8ynL T8 ATLT

83F-0245

NAY N0 o8dnLt as IWrs

£20-49/9 - 02

o dpy SO it dos .y 9F KT/ : d:r; f’g@ % xajow
E = AR PRR¥saRETeR) | =~
'37” ﬁvi—ﬁ 9035 Mvu_ 99 1?l—-
9 - 9 5 P
g : e 0 LLE LT P
£ " pliediadr & A el
; : --r.HL[ ol 8] £t o WP'~|~-|MI+. Fibi £
% o TS H § LX) -:usa%dm 3
R O P L e R I ER R Ry
o8 ISC EENES dPASC gzisr o2 ISL g5 IS0
d52 150 o2 LS50 oI LS50 ST LSC
—amy TUmd  nece VYLD ﬁ';:an";;* e :s[w%e:ymwjl-""-- _
" oL P _T _J
; &=
%L" [ % [ rn'l"gF\. ) i i
SEEEE EElY G999 BRER  BERE B ERERAEEEE & BR ©
O B R L . ey L el
_ T ELE LR 2R - SFEERE - o
Iu«vn]}j:]|='u1—« .,,,iu E }[a E _
1 . i TEENT)
O U R e ] IR, | E - J—
! TedTs Q3NyIsay
- M'N'OB'_EH bl iy
FIRT] i@:; MS FILLONIL dod
vy i -l NENFEELER]
g L[ ECTRETETTH o ] i g
- ay
E~ wga| .. du 180K :‘
' 4 (s ¢
i i i e FUN¥0
'l al o i
i :mltha—m'-“
L
HE Tieiu
1 mll'r'lr,uv |||| il -
- " 1,7 inimn
1 e BT
sl e—=—1=""
;;fu_."s IEJ“
. 'l,:_'lwnhmum
| I HH—{%EF‘*‘W”:-‘?:':—’:
e et m:]
= ik ___
% mo‘i}u
'. 5- luu “divi lil Hl “‘l"‘_-—]
E gs HE = lDlllr
i L] BELE- 105
i 4
- = o= 10w vl
g ——Iqu 1041 ° l“i’r;‘{r‘ FHE
-1 - LR LT ll.l
< iH
b Al —aer{e| [uer—lLH; 1"1 ]
Vi éj k E . 1] 1 vd1am wiud
E vl - E N ey, T10ET e ins
£3 15 . 2 E
3 # 2 iR
3 L]
i
™ iy T
o S [
H‘ i I?f“rlwwaa‘r—!""“‘”
ik 7 ertl T ey —=n-v
1 § e . Ot erec-uag
% 3 E MG THIMA
] ~ : “—:n;;:{g- 5} w1 s
E a ;—'"IE.EJ_L; lJv_] TR
351'-_:“ e '
S j w‘_H—l?mr*j___ 4 4 g
e L—‘ ﬁ“*a; 'lnf.]""""—ui's-iufl
a
3 fas
4 o P o1y . O
i Y
3



SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (USA)
2149 Paragon Drive
San Jose, CA 95131
Tel. (408) 435-0201
©SEGA 1988



